INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(In millions of colones)

(Continues)

The following exchange rates have been applied:

In the case of currency operations, Grupo ICE adheres to the provisions of Law No. 7558,

Internal Regulations of the Central Bank of Costa Rica, dated November 27, 1995.
Article 89 of that law states that "Non-banking public sector institutions shall execute
their currency buy and sell transactions through the Central Bank of Costa Rica or
State-owned commercial banks". For its operations, ICE will perform transactions at
the exchange rates established by BCCR at the date of the transactions.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following chart shows the sensitivity as of September 30, 2018 and 2017 at an increase

or decrease in US$ exchange rate respect of the Costa Rican colón. Grupo ICE uses
10% sensitivity rate, which represents the best estimate of US dollar variations respect
of the Costa Rican colón

This analysis estimates that all other variables, especially interest rate and exchange rate,

remain constant.

Swedish krona 8.90 8.18
Pound sterling 1.30 1.35
Swiss franc 0.98 0.97
Euro 1.16 1.19
Colones 584.00 570.49
Japanese yen 113.60 112.69

Currency

Exchange rate - US dollars
As of

September 30,
2018

As of
December
31, 2017

September December
dollars 2018 2017

Sensitivity to an increase in the exchange rate:
Net dollar position (expressed in colones) at the exchange rates prevailing ¢ 1,682,715   1,738,283
Net dollar position USD 2,881   3,047
10% increase in the exchange rate ¢ 1,850,987   1,912,111
Loss ¢ (168,272)   (173,828)

Sensitivity to a disminuicón in the exchange rate:
Net dollar position (expressed in colones) at the exchange rates prevailing ¢ 1,682,715   1,738,283
Net dollar position USD 2,881   3,047
10% decrease in the exchange rate ¢ 1,514,444   1,564,455
Gain ¢ 168,272   173,828

98

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(In millions of colones)

(Continues)

Interest Rate Risk

Grupo ICE adopts a financial hedge policy, which establishes that minimum exposure

percentage in variable rate is 40%. To comply with the policy, hedge instrument with
fixed interest rate are entered into, or when considering liabilities at a fixed rate, by
using interest rate financial swaps, cash flows variation attributable to interest rate risk
is covered.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk